

City of Farmers Branch

Farmers Branch City Hall 13000 Wm Dodson Pkwy Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R2019-172 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 11/4/2019 In control: City Council

On agenda: 12/10/2019 Final action:

Title: Consider approving Resolution No. 2019-172 awarding the bid and authorizing the contract in the

amount of \$140,664 to Texas Yard Pro, Inc. for new Fire Station No. 2 landscaping; and take

appropriate action

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution 2019-172, 2. AIA Document A132-2009: Texas Yard Pro, Inc. Contract, 3. Fire Station

No. 2 bid tabulation sheet: CSP 32-B Landscape & Irrigation, 4. Phase I landscape scope of work

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Consider approving Resolution No. 2019-172 awarding the bid and authorizing the contract in the amount of \$140,664 to Texas Yard Pro, Inc. for new Fire Station No. 2 landscaping; and take appropriate action

BACKGROUND:

Included in the FY 2019-20 fixed asset account is a \$193,100 budget to complete the Phase I landscaping for the new Fire Station No. 2 construction project.

At the March 19, 2019 City Council Session the Fire Chief briefed Council on the status of the Fire Station construction bids and the Value Engineering (VE) recommendations brought forth by Gallagher Construction management.

One of the VE recommendations was to divide the landscape project into the base landscape directly surrounding the Fire Station, Phase I (east of the dry creek bed) and Phase II (West of the dry creek bed). As the landscape portion of the project was not going to be started until late 4th Quarter of 2019, the funding for the Phase I & II portions of the project could be included in the FY 2019-20 budget process.

On April 2, 2019 the City Council approved the awarding the Fire Station No. 2 construction contracts. The contracts awarded did not include the landscape contract.

DISCUSSION:

The Fire Department FY 2019-20 capital budget included \$493,000 to complete both Phase I & Phase II landscaping. The request detail was presented to Council at the August 14, 2019 Budget Retreat.

The adopted FY 2019-20 Fire Department budget was approved with \$193,100 for the project's landscaping-allowing for the completion of Phase I landscape.

Gallagher Construction Management has worked with the project's initial landscape package low bidder on

File #: R2019-172, Version: 1

adjusting the scope of the project to meet the approved budget. Texas Yard Pro Inc. is the low bidder and is capable of meeting the scope of the amended Phase I Landscape Plan.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budgeted Financial Impact (\$140,664 Account #1035542-645015)

RECOMMENDATION:

City Administration recommends approving Resolution No. 2019-172 awarding the bid and authorizing the contract in the amount of \$140,664 to Texas Yard Pro, Inc. for new Fire Station No. 2 landscaping.

POSSIBLE COUNCIL ACTION:

- 1. I move to approve Resolution No. 2019-172 awarding the bid and authorizing the contract in the amount of \$140,664 to Texas Yard Pro, Inc. for new Fire Station No. 2 landscaping.
- 2. I move to approve Resolution No. 2019-172 awarding the bid and authorizing the contract in the amount of \$140,664 to Texas Yard Pro, Inc. for new Fire Station No. 2 landscaping, with modifications.
- 3. I move to table the issue for further study or take no action.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Resolution No. 2019-172
- 2. AIA Document A132-2009: Texas Yard Pro, Inc. Contract
- 3. Fire Station No. 2 bid tabulation sheet: CSP 32-B Landscape & Irrigation
- 4. Phase I landscape scope of work